

Registration of a Charge

Company Name: HILLS RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION LTD

Company Number: 03919214

Received for filing in Electronic Format on the: 23/12/2021



XAJYD1D.

Details of Charge

Date of creation: 22/12/2021

Charge code: 0391 9214 0021

Persons entitled: GARY CLIFTON HUBERT

Brief description: FREEHOLD LAND AT SCHOOL FARM, SCHOOL ROAD, ELMSTEAD,

COLCHESTER, ESSEX, CO7 7EU AS SHOWN EDGED RED ON THE PLAN

ATTACHED TO THE LEGAL CHARGE

Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT

TO S.859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: BIRKETTS LLP



CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 3919214

Charge code: 0391 9214 0021

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 22nd December 2021 and created by HILLS RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION LTD was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 23rd December 2021.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 31st December 2021

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





i

HILLS RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION LTD	(1)
GARY CLIFTON HUBERT	(2)
LEGAL CHARGE	reaced and any of the second and any of the

relating to land at School Road, Elmstead, Colchester, Essex, CO7 7EU

Birketts

Birketts LLP: Offices in Cambridge | Chelmsford | Ipswich | London | Norwich

www.birketts.co.uk

PARTIES:

- (1) Hills Residential Construction Ltd incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 03919214 whose registered office is at Bridge Mill House, Brook Street, Colchester, Essex, CO1 2UZ (the "Borrower").
- (2) Gary Clifton Hubert of Grove Farm, School Road, Elmstead, Colchester, Essex, C07 7EU (the "Lender").

BACKGROUND:

- (A) The Lender has today transferred the Property (as defined below) to the Borrower and part of the purchase price has been left outstanding.
- (B) The Borrower enters into this Deed to secure the repayment and satisfaction of the Secured Obligations (as defined below) due to the Lender.
- (C) The Borrower will be developing the Property and will request discharge of part forms from the Lender on the sale of each individual plot until the repayment and satisfaction of the Secured Obligations due to the Lender.

AGREED TERMS:

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

In this Deed, unless the context requires otherwise:

1.1 the following definitions apply:

'Affordable Housing' means

means housing which has the same meaning as defined in Annex 2 of the National Planning Policy Framework (or any future guidance or initiative that replaces or supplements it) and which is to be transferred to registered providers (as defined in s.80 Housing and Regeneration Act 2008) or local

authorities;

"Business Day"

a day (other than a Saturday or a Sunday) on which

commercial banks are open for general business in

London;

"Charged Asset"

the Property;

"Competent Authority"

"Contract Rate"

"Disposal"

"Dwelling"

"Enforcement Date"

"Exempt Land"

means any local authority highway authority or other authority or body exercising powers under statute or by royal charter or any utility service or supply company or body;

4% above the base rate from time to time of the Bank of England per annum;

any sale, lease, sub-lease, assignment or transfer, the grant of an option or similar right, the creation of a trust or other equitable interest in favour of a third party, a sharing or parting with possession or occupation whether by way of licence or otherwise and dispose and disposition shall be construed accordingly;

a residential dwelling house flat maisonette or apartment constructed on the Property together with the curtilage thereto

the date on which the Lender demands the payment or discharge of all or any part of the Secured Obligations;

means any of the following:

- a) any part of parts of the Property which are being transferred leased or otherwise disposed of for the purposes of an electricity substation, pumping station, gas governor station or other similar apparatus being transferred to an appropriate utility supplier and the consenting to any easements granted in respect of the same;
- any part or parts of the Property which are being transferred for the purposes of roads, footpaths or cycleways with the intention that they be maintained at the public expense;
- any part or parts of the Property which are being transferred for use as open space or amenity land to the Competent Authority or to a management company;

"Insurances"	all present and future contracts or policies of	
	insurance (including life policies) in which the	
	Borrower from time to time has an interest;	
"Permitted Easements"	the grant of any rights or easements relating to	
	access and/or the passage of services through	
	service media constructed or to be constructed on	
	or over the Property;	
"Plan"	the plan attached to this Deed marked "Plan"	
"Property"	all that freehold land at School Farm, School Road,	
	Elmstead, Colchester, Essex, CO7 7EU shown	
	more particularly delineated in red on the Plan and	
	being part of the land registered as at the date of	
	this Deed at HM Land Registry with title absolute	
	under title number EX721128;	
"Receiver"	any one or more receivers and/or managers	
	appointed by the Lender pursuant to this Deed in	
	respect of the Borrower or over all or any of the	
	Charged Assets;	
"Sale and Purchase Contract"	sale agreement relating to the Adjoining Property	
	and entered into on 22nd December 2021	

"Secured Obligations"

Jonathan Alan Hills; and the Second Purchase Price Instalment and the Third Purchase Price Instalment (as defined by the Sale and Purchase Agreement).

between (1) the Licensor (2) the Licensee and (3)

- 1.2 references to a Clause are to a clause of this Deed;
- 1.3 references to this Deed or any other document are to this Deed or that document as amended from time to time;
- 1.4 words denoting the singular include the plural and vice versa;
- 1.5 words denoting any gender include every gender;
- 1.6 references to a person include any corporate or unincorporated body;
- 1.7 the table of contents and headings in this Deed do not affect its interpretation;
- 1.8 writing or written does not include email or any other form of electronic communication, other than fax where explicitly stated;

- 1.9 the terms including, include, in particular or any similar expression will be construed as illustrative and will not limit the sense of the words preceding those terms;
- 1.10 unless otherwise specified, a reference to a statutory provision is a reference to that provision as amended, consolidated, extended or re-enacted from time to time (whether before or after the date of this Deed) and to any subordinate legislation made under it; and
- 1.11 the definitions contained in the Interpretation Act 1978 apply (unless a specific definition has been included or the context otherwise requires) in interpreting words and phrases used in this Deed.

2. COVENANT TO PAY

- 2.1 The Borrower shall pay to the Lender and discharge the Secured Obligations when they become due.
- 2.2 The liabilities referred to in Clause 2.1, without limitation, include interest (both before and after judgment) from the date when the sum was first due to the date of payment at the Contract Rate, commission, fees and other charges and all reasonable legal and other costs, charges and expenses on a full and unqualified indemnity basis which may be incurred by the Lender in relation to any such moneys, obligations or liabilities or generally in respect of the Borrower.

3. CHARGES

- 3.1 The Borrower with full title guarantee hereby charges in favour of the Lender by way of first fixed charge as a continuing security for the payment and discharge of the Secured Obligations the Property.
- 3.2 Without prejudice to clause 4 the Borrower hereby covenants that it will not without the prior consent in writing of the Lender make a Disposal of the Charged Asset or any part thereof or attempt or agree so to do.

4. LENDER'S OBLIGATIONS

- 4.1 The Lender shall within 5 Working Days of the Borrower making a request in writing at any time after the completion of this Legal Charge and without cost to the Borrower release from this Legal Charge by providing a duly executed and dated form DS3 (where the form DS3 has not already been provided to be released upon the sale of an individual Dwelling) or such other land registry approved form:
 - 4.1.1 any land which is required or used for Affordable Housing;
 - 4.1.2 any Exempt Land;

- 4.1.3 any land used for individual Dwellings which are to be transferred to a private purchaser, providing that the number of individual Dwellings disposed of by the Borrower does not exceed 24 Dwellings prior to the discharge of the Secured Amounts.
- 4.2 The Lender hereby appoint the Borrower as its attorney by way of security power of attorney to execute all such documents referred to in Clause 4.1 for the benefit of the Property in the event that the Lender fails to do so within 10 Working Days of request by the Borrower.
- 4.3 The Lender consent to the grant of Permitted Easements and no further consents to the grant of Permitted Easements are required.
- 4.4 The Lender shall within 10 Working Days of the Borrower making a request in writing at any time after the completion of this Legal Charge and at the Borrower's cost enter into any agreement pursuant to section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (including any statutory modification or re-enactment) (but for the purpose only of giving its consent as mortgagee to the entering into of the agreement) provided that such agreement shall contain provisions that:
 - 4.4.1 the agreement shall not come into effect until the relevant planning permission is granted
 - 4.4.2 any obligation (other than an obligation to pay costs and fees in connection with the negotiation of any such agreement (which for the avoidance of doubt shall be the responsibility of the Borrower)) imposed by the agreement shall not take effect earlier than the commencement of the development authorised by the relevant planning permission
 - 4.4.3 each owner of the Property (or any part of it) will be released from all liability under the agreement immediately following that owner disposing of its interest in the Property or the relevant part of the Property
 - 4.4.4 each owner of the Property shall not incur any liability unless and until any of them takes possession of the whole or part of the Property pursuant to this Legal Charge.
- The Lender shall within 10 Working Days of the Borrower making a request in writing at any time after the completion of this Legal Charge and at the Borrower's cost enter into any Statutory Agreements provided that the Lender shall not be required to undertake any functions or obligations or incur any liability under any such agreement and shall be a party thereto purely for the purpose of confirming their consent thereto as mortgagee.

- 4.6 If the Lender does not comply with its obligations under clauses 4.4 and/or 4.5 within 15 Working Days request to do so then;
 - 4.6.1 The Lender shall indemnify the Borrower for any costs, expenses, damages and losses incurred by the Borrower as a result of the Lender failing to fulfil its obligations under clause 4; and
 - 4.6.2 The Borrower is irrevocably appointed by the Lender as the attorney of the Lender to execute the documents and agreements in the name of and behalf of the Lender.

5. PERFECTION OF SECURITY

5.1 Cautions against first registration and notices

If any caution or any notice (whether agreed or unilateral) is registered against the Borrower's title to the Property, the Borrower shall immediately provide the Lender with full particulars of the circumstances relating to such caution or notice. If such caution or notice was registered to protect a purported interest the creation of which is not permitted under this Deed, the Borrower shall immediately, and at its own expense, take such steps as the Lender may require to ensure that the caution or notice, as applicable, is withdrawn or cancelled.

5.2 Preservation of Charged Property

The Borrower shall not do, or permit to be done, any act or thing that would or might depreciate, jeopardise or otherwise prejudice the security held by the Lender or materially diminish the value of any of the Charged Asset or the effectiveness of the security created by this Deed.

6. UNDERTAKINGS

- 6.1 The Borrower hereby undertakes with the Lender that during the continuance of this security the Borrower will:
 - observe and perform all material covenants, burdens, stipulations, requirements and obligations from time to time affecting in a material way the Charged Asset and/or the use, ownership, occupation, possession, operation, repair, maintenance or other enjoyment or exploitation of the Charged Asset whether imposed by statute, contract, lease, licence, grant or otherwise, carry out all registrations or renewals and generally do all other acts and things (including the taking of legal proceedings) reasonably necessary or desirable to maintain, defend or preserve its right, title and interest to and in the Charged Asset without infringement

by any third party and not without the prior consent in writing of the Lender enter into any onerous or restrictive obligations affecting any of the same;

- 6.1.2 keep all its buildings, machinery, plant, fixtures, vehicles and other equipment in good and substantial repair and in good working order and condition;
- 6.1.3 in respect of the Insurances:
 - 6.1.3.1 insure and keep insured at its own expense to the full replacement or reinstatement value thereof from time to time the Property and all its assets of an insurable nature against any such risks and contingencies and in such amounts as a company carrying on similar business to that of the Borrower would reasonably and prudently be expected to do:
 - 6.1.3.2 duly and promptly pay all premiums and other moneys necessary for effecting and keeping up such insurances and on the reasonable request of the Lender produce to them the policies of such insurance and evidence of such payments and comply in all other material respects with the terms and conditions of the relevant policies including without limitation any stipulations or restrictions as to the use and/or operation of any asset;
 - 6.1.3.3 punctually pay, or cause to be paid, and indemnify the Lender and any Receiver (on a several basis) against, all present and future rent, rates, taxes, duties, charges, assessments, impositions and outgoings whatsoever (whether imposed by agreement, statute or otherwise) now or at any time during the continuance of this security payable in respect of the Property or any part thereof or by the owner or occupier thereof;

7. FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Borrower will execute at any time, if and when reasonably required by the Lender (at the Borrower's cost), such further encumbrances and assurances in favour of the Lender and do all such acts and things as the Lender may from time to time reasonably require over or in relation to the Charged Asset to secure the Secured Obligations or to perfect or protect the security intended to be created by this Deed over the Charged Asset or any part thereof or to facilitate the realisation of the same.

8. POWERS OF THE LENDER

- At any time on or after the Enforcement Date or if requested by the Borrower, the Lender may, without further notice, without the restrictions contained in section 103 Law of Property Act 1925 and whether or not a Receiver shall have been appointed, exercise all the powers conferred upon mortgagees by the Law of Property Act 1925 as varied or extended by this Deed and all the powers and discretions conferred by this Deed on a Receiver either expressly or by reference.
- 8.2 The Lender shall have the power to lease and make agreements for leases at a premium or otherwise, to accept surrenders of leases and to grant options on such terms as they shall consider expedient and without the need to observe any of the provisions of sections 99 and 100 Law of Property Act 1925.

9. APPOINTMENT AND POWERS OF A RECEIVER

- At any time on or after the Enforcement Date or if requested by the Borrower, the Lender may by instrument in writing executed as a deed or under the hand of any duly authorised person appoint any person to be a Receiver of the Charged Asset or any part thereof. Where more than one Receiver is appointed, each joint Receiver shall have power to act severally, independently of any other joint Receivers, except to the extent that the appointing party may specify to the contrary in the appointment. The Lender may remove any Receiver they appoint and appoint another in his place.
- 9.2 A Receiver shall be the agent of the Borrower and the Borrower shall be solely responsible for his acts or defaults and for his remuneration.
- A Receiver shall have all the powers conferred from time to time on receivers by statute (in the case of powers conferred by the Law of Property Act 1925, without the restrictions contained in section 103 of that Act) and power on behalf and at the expense of the Borrower (notwithstanding any liquidation of the Borrower) to do or omit to do anything which the Borrower could do or omit to do in relation to the Charged Asset or any part thereof. In particular, but without limitation, a Receiver shall have power to do all or any of the things described in Schedule 1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.
- 9.4 The Lender may from time to time determine the remuneration of any Receiver he appoints and section 109(6) Law of Property Act 1925 shall be varied accordingly. A Receiver shall be entitled to remuneration appropriate to the work and responsibilities involved upon the basis of charging from time to time adopted by the Receiver in accordance with the current practice of his firm.

10. APPLICATION OF PROCEEDS AND PURCHASERS

- 10.1 All moneys received by the Lender or by any Receiver shall be applied in accordance with the terms of the general law.
- All moneys receivable by virtue of any of the Insurances shall be paid to the Lender (or if not paid by the insurers directly to him shall be held on trust for him) and shall at the option of the Lender, be applied in replacing, restoring or reinstating the property or assets destroyed, damaged or lost.
- 10.3 No purchaser or other person shall be bound or concerned to see or enquire whether the right of the Lender or any Receiver to exercise any of the powers conferred by this Deed has arisen or be concerned with notice to the contrary or with the propriety of the exercise or purported exercise of such powers.

11. INDEMNITIES, COSTS AND EXPENSES

- 11.1 The Borrower hereby undertakes with the Lender to pay on demand all costs, charges and expenses incurred by the Lender or any Receiver directly or indirectly in relation to the enforcement of any of the security created by or pursuant to this Deed or the Charged Asset on a full indemnity basis, together with interest at the Contract Rate from the date on which such costs, charges or expenses are so incurred until the date of payment by the Borrower (both before and after judgment).
- 11.2 Neither the Lender nor any Receiver shall be liable to account as mortgagee or creditor in possession in respect of all the Charged Asset or be liable for any loss upon realisation or for any neglect or default of any nature whatsoever for which a mortgagee or creditor in possession may be liable as such.
- 11.3 The Lender and any Receiver, attorney, agent or other person appointed by the Lender under this Deed and their respective officers, agents and employees will be entitled to be indemnified out of the Charged Asset in respect of all costs, losses, actions, claims, expenses, demands or liabilities whether in contract, tort or otherwise and whether arising at common law, in equity or by statute which may be incurred by, or made against, any of them (or by or against any manager, agent, officer or employee for whose liability, act or omission any of them may be answerable) at any time relating to or arising directly or indirectly out of or as a consequence of:
 - anything done or omitted in the exercise or purported exercise of the powers contained in this Deed; or
 - any breach by the Borrower of any of its obligations under this Deed.

12. POWER OF ATTORNEY

- 12.1 The Borrower by way of security hereby irrevocably appoints the Lender and any Receiver severally to be its attorney and in its name and on its behalf:
 - 12.1.1 to sign, execute, seal and deliver and otherwise perfect any further security document required in accordance with Clause 7; and
 - 12.1.2 otherwise generally to sign, seal, execute and deliver all deeds, assurances, agreements and documents and to do all acts and things which may be reasonably required for the full exercise of all or any of the powers conferred on the Lender or a Receiver under this Deed or which may be deemed expedient by the Lender or a Receiver in connection with any disposition, realisation or getting in by the Lender or such Receiver of the Charged Asset or any part thereof or in connection with any other exercise of any power under this Deed.
- 12.2 The Borrower ratifies and confirms and agrees to ratify and confirm all acts and things which any attorney mentioned in Clause 12.1 does or purports to do in the exercise of his powers under such clause.

13. CONTINUING SECURITY AND OTHER MATTERS

- 13.1 This Deed and the obligations of the Borrower under this Deed will:
 - 13.1.1 secure the ultimate balance of the Secured Obligations from time to time owing to the Lender by the Borrower and shall be a continuing security notwithstanding any settlement of account or other matter whatsoever; and
 - 13.1.2 not merge with or be in any way prejudiced or affected by the existence of any such, encumbrances, rights or remedies or by the same being or becoming wholly or in part void, voidable or unenforceable on any ground whatsoever or by the Lender dealing with, exchanging, releasing, varying or failing to perfect or enforce any of the same, or giving time for payment or indulgence or compounding with any other person liable.
- The Lender shall be obliged to resort to any other means of payment now or hereafter held by or available to it before enforcing this Deed and no action taken or omitted by the Lender in connection with any such other means of payment shall discharge, reduce, prejudice or affect the liability of the Borrower nor shall the Lender be obliged to account for any money or other property received or recovered in consequence of any enforcement or realisation of any such other means of payment.

- 13.3 Any release, discharge or settlement between the Borrower and the Lender shall be conditional upon no security, disposition or payment to the Lender by the Borrower or any other person being void, set aside or ordered to be refunded pursuant to any enactment or law relating to liquidation, administration or insolvency or for any other reason whatsoever and if such condition shall not be fulfilled the Lender shall be entitled to enforce this Deed subsequently as if such release, discharge or settlement had not occurred and any such payment had not been made.
- 13.4 Subject to Clause 13.3, when all Secured Obligations and costs and expenses (if any) set out in Clause 11.1 have been unconditionally paid and discharged in full to the reasonable satisfaction of the Lender, the Lender shall, at the request and cost of the Borrower, take whatever reasonable action is necessary to release the Charged Asset from the security constituted by this Deed.

14. ANNOUNCEMENTS

With the exception of any announcement required by law, the Borrower will not without the prior written consent of the Lender communicate any of the terms of this Deed to any third party and the Borrower will so instruct its solicitors, agents and other consultants and advisers. For the avoidance of doubt, the Lender may communicate the terms of this Deed to any third party without the consent of the Borrower.

15. NOTICES

- Any notices served by the parties under this Deed may be delivered by hand or sent by first class recorded delivery post to the address of the addressee as set out in this Deed or to any other address in the United Kingdom that the addressee may notify the other parties of in writing from time to time. Notice is not validly served if sent by fax or e-mail.
- 15.2 If any day on which a notice is served pursuant to Clause 15.1 is not a Business Day, it will be deemed to have been served at 9 a.m. on the next following Business Day.

16. WAIVER AND CUMULATIVE REMEDIES

- Any failure to exercise or delay in exercising any rights or remedies in this Deed will not operate as a waiver of the rights or remedies or prevent any further exercise of them.
- 16.2 A waiver of a breach of or default under the terms of this Deed will not:
 - affect the other terms of this Deed and does not constitute a waiver of any other breach or default; or

- 16.2.2 prevent a party from subsequently requiring compliance with the waived obligation.
- 16.3 All rights and remedies under this Deed are cumulative and (subject as otherwise provided in this Deed) not exclusive of any rights and remedies provided by law.

17. SEVERABILITY

- 17.1 Each provision of this Deed is severable and distinct from the others. If any provision of this Deed is or at any time becomes to any extent invalid, illegal or unenforceable under any enactment or rule of law in any jurisdiction, it will to that extent be deemed not to form part of this Deed but (except to that extent in the case of that provision) it and all other provisions of this Deed will continue in full force and effect and their validity, legality and enforceability will not be affected or impaired.
- 17.2 If any provision of this Deed is so found to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, but would be valid, legal or enforceable if some part of the provision were deleted or amended, that provision will apply with whatever modification(s) are necessary to make it valid, legal and enforceable.

18. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

- 18.1 This Deed and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) is governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.
- 18.2 The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this Deed or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

19. GENERAL

- 19.1 During the continuance of this security the statutory and any other powers of leasing, letting, entering into agreements for leases or lettings and accepting or agreeing to accept surrenders of leases or tenancies shall not be exercisable by the Borrower in relation to the Charged Asset or any part thereof.
- 19.2 Any appointment or removal of a Receiver under Clause 9.1 and any consents under this Deed may be made or given in writing signed or sealed by any successors or assigns of the Lender and accordingly the Borrower hereby irrevocably appoints each successor and assign of the Lender to be its attorney in the terms and for the purposes set out in Clause 12.

- 19.3 Section 93 Law of Property Act 1925 shall not apply to the security created by this Deed or to any security given to the Lender pursuant to this Deed.
- 19.4 The security granted by this Deed shall remain valid and effective in all respects in favour of any assignee, transferee or other successor in title of any Borrower in the same manner as if such assignee, transferee or other successor in title had been named in this Deed as a party instead of, or in addition to, the Lender.
- 19.5 Any liability or power which may be exercised or any determination which may be made under this Deed by the Lender may be exercised or made in their absolute and unfettered discretion and they shall not be obliged to give reasons therefor.
- 19.6 The parties will bear all their own costs and expenses incurred in connection with the preparation and execution of this Deed.
- 19.7 This Deed sets out the entire agreement and understanding between the parties and supersedes any previous agreements between them relating to the subject matter of this Deed.
- 19.8 Each party agrees that it shall have no remedies in respect of any statement, representation, assurance or warranty (whether made innocently or negligently) that is not set out in this Deed. Each party agrees that it shall have no claim for innocent or negligent misrepresentation based on any statement in this Deed.
- 19.9 Except where expressly provided to the contrary, nothing in this Deed will make any party the agent or employee of the other nor will it create a partnership, joint venture or employment relationship between the parties.
- 19.10 If this Deed is prepared in several parts, each of the parties may execute one or more parts and all the executed parts will constitute one agreement.
- 19.11 All the provisions of this Deed are, so far as they are capable of being performed or observed, to continue in full force and effect notwithstanding completion except in respect of those matters which have already been performed.
- 19.12 If any sum is due to be paid on a day that is not a Business Day payment will be made on the Business Day next following the day on which payment is due.
- 19.13 Save as provided by Clause 19.4, a person who is not a party to this Deed has no rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 and the parties do not intend that any third party rights are created by this Deed.

This document has been executed as a deed and is delivered and takes effect on the date stated at the beginning of it.

Executed as a DEED by HILLS RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION LTD acting by a director in the presence of:)	Director South Hus Print Name	
Witness signature		
Witness Name	Guy Longthurst	
Witness Address	them street, contiered con	
Witness Occupation:	SOLIC MOR	
Executed as a DEED by) GARY CLIFTON) HUBERT in the presence) of:	Gary Hubert	
Witness signature		
Witness Name		
Witness Address		
Witness Occupation:		

Plan

